

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
KEVIN BYRD,

Petitioner,

v.

RAY LAMB,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ANYA BIDWELL
Counsel of Record
PATRICK JAICOMO
MARIE MILLER
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
abidwell@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The circuits are split over the application of <i>Abbasi</i> to conventional Fourth Amend- ment claims	11
A. Nine circuits disagree on whether con- ventional Fourth Amendment claims satisfy step one of <i>Abbasi</i>	12
1. Six circuits hold that standard Fourth Amendment violations by line-level federal police satisfy step one of <i>Abbasi</i>	13
2. Three circuits hold that standard Fourth Amendment violations by line-level federal police fail step one of <i>Abbasi</i>	16
3. The decision below conflicts with <i>Abbasi</i> and exacerbates the circuit split.....	19
B. Three circuits disagree on whether, under step two of <i>Abbasi</i> , the judiciary is well suited to decide whether to pro- vide a damages remedy in conven- tional Fourth Amendment claims	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Fifth and Eighth Circuits have held that the judiciary is not well suited to decide whether to recognize a Fourth Amendment remedy.....	23
2. In the Ninth Circuit, the judiciary is well suited to decide whether to recognize a Fourth Amendment remedy.....	27
3. The decision below conflicts with <i>Abbasi</i> and exacerbates the circuit split.....	28
II. This case is an appropriate vehicle to resolve the split over the application of the <i>Abbasi</i> standard to conventional Fourth Amendment claims	29
III. The question presented is of national importance	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, Filed March 9, 2021	1a
Appendix B—Transcript of Hearing on, and the Court’s Denial of, Defendant Agent Lamb’s Motion to Dismiss Before the Honorable Keith P. Ellison of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Houston Division, Argued February 20, 2020.....	13a
Appendix C—Plaintiff’s Response in Opposition to Defendant Ray Lamb’s Motion to Dismiss, Filed November 12, 2019	23a
Appendix D—Defendant Agent Ray Lamb’s Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(6) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Filed October 22, 2019	42a
Appendix E—Plaintiff’s Complaint and Demand for Jury Trial, Filed August 13, 2019	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020).....	4, 18, 26, 32
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boule v. Egbert</i> , 998 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	22
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	31
<i>Byrd v. Lamb</i> , 990 F.3d 879 (5th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	10, 25, 28
<i>Checki v. Webb</i> , 785 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	20
<i>Farah v. Weyker</i> , 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019).....	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>General Motors Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977)	21
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004)	21
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 770 Fed. Appx. 949 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	4, 14, 15
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	20
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	21
<i>Jacobs v. Alam</i> , 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)	13, 14
<i>McLeod v. Mickle</i> , 765 Fed. Appx. 582 (2d Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , 804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pagán-González v. Moreno</i> , 919 F.3d 582 (1st Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	22
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020)	25
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	20
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	20, 22
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	20, 21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C 1346(b)	24
28 U.S.C 2679(b)(2)	10, 25
28 U.S.C 2680(h)	24
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brian A. Reaves, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2008</i> (June 2012)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Connor Brooks, Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016</i> (Oct. 2019).....	31
